

### **Final Report on the Use of Proceeds**

Pursuant to the provisions of par. 4.1.2 of the Rule of the Athens Stock Exchange (hereinafter the "ATHEX"), the decision no. 25, codified by the resolutions of the Board of Directors of the ATHEX dated 17.07.2008 and 06.12.2017, and the decision no. 8/754/14.04.2016 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission (hereinafter "H.C.M.C."), the following is hereby announced:

The Extraordinary General Meeting of the shareholders of DIMAND SOCIETE ANONYME – DEVELOPMENT AND EXPLORATION OF REAL ESTATE AND CONSTRUCTIONS, SERVICES AND HOLDING (hereinafter the "Company") dated 22.03.2022, in conjunction with the Board of Directors of the Company dated 17.06.2022, resolved, inter alia, (a) to increase the share capital of the Company by paying in cash and cancelling the pre-emptive rights of the existing shareholders (ordinary and preference) and to issue six million five hundred thirty-eight thousand and one hundred (6,538,100) of new common, registered shares with voting rights, with a nominal value of €0.05 each, covered by a public offering and parallel distribution to a limited number of persons, and (b) the listing of all of the Company's common shares (including the issue under (a)) for trading on the Regulated Market of the Athens Stock Exchange.

By the decision No. 956/23.06.2022 of the Board of Directors of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission, the Prospectus of the Company for the increase of the share capital by payment in cash through a public offering and parallel offering to a limited number of persons of the New Shares and the admission of all the shares of the Company to trading on the Regulated Market of the ATHEX (hereinafter the "Prospectus") was approved.

The period of the parallel offering to a limited circle of persons in accordance with the decision of the Capital Market Commission No. 4/379/18.4.2006, i.e., to the employees of the Company and its affiliated companies and the Company's associates, was from 27.06.2022 to 28.06.2022. The results of parallel allocation were as follows: 34,303 new ordinary shares were allotted to employees of the Company and its affiliated companies and 3,880 new ordinary shares were allotted to associates of the Company.

The exercise period of the public subscription right was from 29.06.2022 to 01.07.2022. On 01.07.2022 the public offering and allocation of 6,499,917 new ordinary shares of the Company was completed.

The offer price of the New Shares (hereinafter the "Offer Price") was set at €15.00 per share for the entire Public Offer. It is noted that the Offer Price for the Parallel Placement to a limited number of persons was set at €13.50 (i.e., reduced by 10% from the Offer Price) for the personnel of the Company and its affiliated companies and at €15.00 for its associates.

The total proceeds raised for the Company amounted to a total amount of €98,020,045.50 (i.e., proceeds of €97,556,955.00 raised from the Public Offer and proceeds of €463,090.50 from the Parallel Restricted Placement). Issuance expenses amounted to €5,534,885.75, compared to budgeted expenses of €5,342,000 as disclosed in section 4.4 of the Prospectus, and reduced the total proceeds raised accordingly. As a result, the net proceeds for the Company amount to €92,485,159.75.

The certification of the capital increase by the Board of Directors of the Company was made on 05.07.2022.

The Listings and Market Operation Committee of ATHEX at its meeting on 04.07.2022 approved the listing of all 18,680,300 common nominal shares of the Company, with a nominal value of €0.05 each, for trading on the Main Market of ATHEX. Trading of the shares on the Stock Exchange commenced on 06.07.2022.

After the finalization of the issuance costs and the amount for the use under (a) below, in accordance with the commitments set out in the relevant Prospectus, the above net proceeds are allocated as follows:

(a) an amount of €50,587,885.17 within three (3) working days from the certification of the share capital increase, for the repayment of the balance of the loan agreement through an open (current) account, which was used for the full prepayment of the entire outstanding balance of the loan agreement with TEMPUS and the redemption of the preference shares by the Company.

(b) an amount of €28,912,233.75 to finance the Group's existing property development program for existing properties (including the signed notarial preliminary agreements for the acquisition of properties) within 24 months of the certification of the capital increase,

(c) an amount of €12,985,040.83 to finance the direct or indirect acquisition of new properties within 24 months of the certification of the share capital increase.

The table below shows the net proceeds (of a total amount of €92,485,159.75) and the use of these proceeds by category of use up to 31.12.2023, as indicated in section 4.4 of the Prospectus:

**Table of Use of Proceeds**  
Amounts in Euro

Purpose of Use of Proceeds (section 4.4 "Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds" of the Prospectus)	Allocation of use of proceeds	Proceeds Utilised during the period 05.07.-31.12.2022	Proceeds Utilised during the period 01.01.-30.06.2023	Proceeds Utilised during the period 01.07.-31.12.2023	Remaining Proceeds for use as of 31.12.2023
A. Repayment of the balance of the loan agreement through an open (current) account dated 22.03.2022 between the Company and Eurobank	50,587,885.17	50,587,885.17	-	-	-
B. Financing of the existing development program for the Group's existing properties <sup>1</sup>	28,912,233.75	27,783,516.61	1,128,717.14	-	-
C. Financing the direct or indirect acquisition of new properties by Group companies or the Company <sup>2</sup>	12,985,040.83	12,371,825.29	461,333.85	151,881.69	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>92,485,159.75</b>	<b>90,743,227.07</b>	<b>1,590,050.99</b>	<b>151,881.69</b>	<b>-</b>

With regard to the use (A) above, the Company repaid on 06.07.2022 the balance of the loan agreement through an open (current) account dated 22.03.2022 between the Company and Eurobank, as mentioned in section 4.4 of the Prospectus.

In respect of the use (B) and (C) the funds were disbursed as follows through the wholly owned subsidiary Arcela Investments Limited:

The Company, from the abovementioned proceeds, paid to its wholly owned subsidiary Arcela Investments Limited (hereinafter "Arcela") a total amount of €41,897,274.58 following share capital increases dated 19.07.2022, 16.09.2022, 02.11.2022, 17.11.2022, 20.03.2023 and 02.10.2023.

The proceeds raised were further allocated by Arcela as follows (by use):

**Use B:**

1. Arcela allocated total funds of €5,355,233.75 on 26.07.2022, 27.07.2022, 22.08.2022, 20.10.2022, 19.12.2022 and 24.04.2023, as an advance payment in the context of a share capital increase, to its wholly owned subsidiary Alkanor S.M.S.A. for the financing of the "Minion" project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The General Meetings of the sole shareholder of Alkanor

<sup>1</sup> Including the signed notarial preliminary agreements for acquisition of property

<sup>2</sup> In line with the Group's strategy and objectives (refer to relevant Section 3.4.5. of the Prospectus "Strategy and Objectives").

S.M.S.A. dated 23.12.2022 and 30.12.2022 resolved on the increase of the share capital by €3,900,000.00 and €1,100,000.00, respectively, i.e. a total amount of €5,000,000.00, of which €4,850,000.00 derived from the proceeds raised. In addition, the Board of Directors of Alkanor S.M.S.A. at its meeting dated 21.12.2023 resolved on the share capital increase up to €5,000,000.00, out of which €505,233.75 derived from the proceeds raised. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 30.06.2023 amounted to €10,205,662.67, while the total amount that was financed by the raised proceeds amounted to €5,355,233.75. As of 30.06.2023, Alkanor S.M.S.A. had fully allocated the total amount of the above raised proceeds.

2. Arcela allocated total funds of €8,110,000.00 on 22.08.2022, 03.11.2022 and 16.11.2022, through a share capital increase, to its wholly owned subsidiary Magromell Limited, and subsequently Magromell, as an advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase, to its wholly owned subsidiary IQ Athens M.A.E. to finance the "Iera Odos" project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The EGM of the sole shareholder of IQ Athens S.M.S.A. dated 28.12.2022 resolved on the share capital increase for a total amount of €10,355,000.00, of which €8,110,000.00 derived from the proceeds raised as described above. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 31.12.2022 amounted to €8,681,327.68. As of 31.12.2022 IQ Athens S.M.S.A. had fully allocated the total amount of the above raised proceeds.
3. Arcela allocated funds of €2,945,000.00 on 21.09.2022, through a share capital increase, to its wholly owned subsidiary Alabana Limited, of which €2,940,000 derived from the proceeds raised. On 29.9.2022, Alabana proceeded, in accordance with the terms of the share purchase and sale agreements dated 28.09.2021, with the acquisition of an 18.33% stake in 3V S.A., for a total consideration of €2,939,959.85 plus expenses of €1,068.00. Following the above acquisition, Alabana's final stake in 3V amounted to 55.00%. The above transaction is presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus.
4. Arcela allocated total funds of €7,865,000.00 on 18.10.2022, 08.11.2022, 10.11.2022, 14.11.2022, 16.11.2022 and 12.12.2022, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase, to its wholly owned subsidiary Filma S.M.S.A. for the financing of the "FIX" project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The EGM of the sole shareholder of Filma S.M.S.A. dated 23.12.2022 resolved on the increase of the share capital for a total amount of €10,630,000.00, of which €7,865,000.00 derived from the raised proceeds. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 31.12.2022 amounted to €9,530,009.46. As of 31.12.2022, Filma had fully allocated the total amount of the above-mentioned raised proceeds. Additionally, the EGM of the sole shareholder of Filma S.M.S.A. dated 21.12.2023 resolved on the increase of the share capital for a total amount of €2,230,000.00, of which €270,000.00 derived from the raised proceeds, that Arcela distribute on 22.03.2023, 05.04.2023 και 11.04.2023 (as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase). The total cost of the project implemented during the period 01.01.2023 to 30.06.2023 amounted to €944,239.97. As of 30.06.2023, Filma S.M.S.A. had fully allocated the total amount of the above raised proceeds (i.e. amount of €8,135,000.00).

5. Arcela allocated total funds of €1,599,000.00 on 18.10.2022, through a share capital increase, to Cante Holdings Limited (in proportion to its shareholding, i.e., 65%). Cante subsequently allocated the total funds of the aforementioned share capital increase to Piraeus Tower S.A., in which it holds a 70% stake, for the financing of the "Piraeus Tower" project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The AGM of the shareholders of Piraeus Tower S.A. dated 08.09.2022 resolved on the share capital of Piraeus Tower S.A. for a total amount of €3,515,000.00, of which €1,599,000.00 derived from the raised proceeds. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 31.12.2022 amounted to €13,112,812.85. As of 31.12.2022 Piraeus Tower S.A. had fully allocated the total amount of the above raised proceeds.
6. Arcela allocated total funds of €1,572,000.00 on 25.08.2022, 24.10.2022 and 02.11.2022, through a share capital increase, to its wholly owned subsidiary Rodomontas Limited. Rodomontas subsequently allocated the total funds of the aforementioned share capital increase to IQ Hub S.A, in which it held a 65% stake, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase, to finance the Maroussi Campus project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The EGM of the shareholders of IQ Hub S.A. dated 16.12.2022 resolved on the increase of the share capital for a total amount of €4,230,000.00, of which €1,572,000.00 derived from the raised proceeds. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 30.12.2022 amounted to €10,113,478,34. As of 30.12.2022, IQ Hub S.A. has fully allocated the total amount of the above raised proceeds. It should be noted that, Rodomontas Ltd, disposed its shareholding (65%) in IQ Hub S.A. on 30.12.2022.
7. Arcela allocated total funds of €1,001,000.00 on 24.08.2022 and 02.11.2022, through a share capital increase, to its wholly owned subsidiary Gravitousia Limited. Gravitousia subsequently allocated the total funds of the aforementioned share capital increase to the company OURANIA S.A, in which it holds a 65% stake, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase, to finance the "SKG Campus" project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The EGM of the shareholders of OURANIA S.A. dated 23.12.2022 resolved on the share capital increase for a total amount of €2,040,000.00, of which €1,001,000.00 derived from the raised proceeds. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 31.12.2022 amounted to €6,206,361.20. As of 31.12.2022, OURANIA S.A. had fully allocated of the total amount of the above raised proceeds.
8. Arcela allocated total funds of €100,000.00, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase on 30.08.2022, to its wholly owned subsidiary Pefkor S.M.S.A. for the financing of the "Megalo Pefko" project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The EGM of the sole shareholder of Pefkor S.M.S.A. dated 21.12.2022 resolved on the increase of the share capital for a total amount of €140,000, of which €100,000 derived from the raised proceeds. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 30.06.2023 amounted to €2,482,590.76. It is noted that on 15.11.2023, Arcela, proceeded with the sale of the participation it held (100%) in Pefkor S.M.S.A.. As of 15.11.2023, Pefkor S.M.S.A. had fully allocated of the total amount of the above raised proceeds.

9. Arcela allocated total funds of €50,000.00, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase on 20.09.2022, to its wholly owned subsidiary Dramar S.M.S.A. for the financing of the "Drama" project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The EGM of the sole shareholder of Dramar S.M.S.A. dated 21.12.2022 resolved on the share capital increase for a total amount of €70,000.00, of which €50,000.00 derived from the raised proceeds. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 30.06.2023 amounted to €134,242.06. As of 30.06.2023, Dramar S.M.S.A. had fully allocated of the total amount of the above raised proceeds.
  
10. Arcela allocated total funds of €50,000.00, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase on 20.09.2022, to its wholly owned subsidiary Nea Peramos Side Port S.M.S.A. for the financing of the "Nea Peramos" project (as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus). The EGM of the sole shareholder of Nea Peramos Side Port S.M.S.A. dated 21.12.2022 resolved on the increase of the share capital for a total amount of €70,000.00, of which €50,000.00 derived from the raised proceeds. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 05.07.2022 to 19.05.2023 amounted to €785,926.24. It is noted that Arcela proceeded on 19.05.2023 with the disposal of its participation (100%) in Nea Peramos Side Port S.M.S.A.. As of 19.05.2023, Nea Peramos Side Port S.M.S.A. had fully allocated of the total amount of the above raised proceeds.

#### **Use C:**

1. Arcela allocated total funds of €9,622,040.83, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase of 22.09.2022, 04.10.2022, 02.11.2022 and 16.11.2023 to its wholly owned subsidiary Agchialos Akinita S.M.S.A. (former Apellou Estate S.M.S.A.). The EGM dated 28.12.2022 resolved on the increase the share capital for a total amount of €9,500,000.00. Additionally, the EGM of the sole shareholder of Agchialos Akinita S.M.S.A. dated 14.12.2023 resolved on the increase the share capital for a total amount of €2,133,000.00, of which €122,040.83 derived from the raised proceeds. Until 31.12.2023, from the aforementioned amount, an amount of €6,479,058.00 financed the acquisition of land of a total surface of 355,6 acres, located at the 15th kilometer of Thessaloniki-Edessa, formerly owned by the company "BALKAN PROPERTIES S.A." (for a total price of €6,000,000.00 plus taxes and expenses of €479,058.00) and an amount of €3,142,982.83 financed construction works. According to the business plan, it is planned to develop, in two phases, a logistics complex with a total surface area of c. 120,000 sq.m.. The first phase involves the construction of c. 55,000 sq.m. within 24 months, while the second phase involves the construction of c. 65,000 sq.m. within 30 months. In addition, it is planned to install photovoltaic panels on the roof of the facilities for energy production, following a specific study. As of 31.12.2023 Agchialos Akinita S.M.S.A. had fully allocated of the total amount of the above raised proceeds.
  
2. Arcela allocated total funds of €1,335,000. on 02.12.2022 and 05.12.2022, through a share capital increase, to its wholly owned subsidiary Alabana Limited, all of which was derived from the funds raised. Alabana subsequently allocated the funds of the aforementioned share capital increase, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase, to 3V



S.A., funds attributable to 55/70 as agreed in the shareholders' agreement dated 28.09.2021. The EGM dated 28.12.2022 resolved on the increase of the share capital for a total amount of €1,699,311.04, of which €1,335,000.00 derived from the raised proceeds. Following the increase, Alabana's shareholding in 3V amounted to 57.26%. Of the total amount of the aforementioned increase of €1,699,311.04, an amount of €1,221,099.50 financed the acquisition by 3V of a plot of land of an area of 787 sqm, adjacent to the land already owned by 3V (consideration of €1,150,000.00 plus taxes and acquisition costs of €71,099.50). The newly acquired land will be included in 3V's business plan as presented in section 3.5.1 of the Prospectus. The total cost of the project implemented during the period 01.01.2023 to 31.12.2023 amounted to €331,770.60. As of 31.12.2023, 3V S.A. had fully allocated of the total amount of the above raised proceeds.

3. Arcela allocated total funds of €2,028,000.00, as advance payment in the context of a future share capital increase on 04.10.2022, 17.10.2022, 20.10.2022 and 02.11.2022 to its wholly owned subsidiary Citrus S.M.S.A.. The EGM dated 28.12.2022 resolved on the share capital increase for a total amount of €2,028,000. Until 31.12.2022, from the aforementioned amount, an amount of €1,988,193.53 financed the acquisition of a two-storey building of 2,860.54 sq.m. on 26th October Street, in Thessaloniki (for a total consideration of €1,890,001.00 plus taxes and expenses of €98,192.53). The total cost of the project implemented during the period 01.01.2023 to 30.06.2023 amounted to €75,695.32. As of 30.06.2023, Citrus S.M.S.A. had fully allocated of the total amount of the above raised proceeds.

The above is summarised in the table below:

<b>Allocation of funds raised by Arcela to a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV)</b>	<b>Amounts in €</b>	<b>Allocation of raised proceeds from SPV to project (amounts in €)</b>	<b>Raised Proceeds for final allocation (amounts in €)</b>
<b>Use B</b>			
Alkanor (Minion)	5,355,233.75	5,355,233.75	-
Magromell - IQ Athens (Iera Odos)	8,110,000.00	8,110,000.00	-
Alabana (3V)	2,940,000.00	2,940,000.00	-
Filma (FIX)	8,135,000.00	8,135,000.00	-
Cante - Piraeus Tower	1,599,000.00	1,599,000.00	-
Rodomontas - IQ Hub (Maroussi Campus)	1,572,000.00	1,572,000.00	-
Gravitousia - Ourania (SKG Campus)	1,001,000.00	1,001,000.00	-
Pefkor (Megalo Pefko)	100,000.00	100,000.00	-
Dramar (Drama)	50,000.00	50,000.00	-
Nea Peramos Side Port (Nea Peramos)	50,000.00	50,000.00	-
<b>Subtotal - Use B</b>	<b>28,912,233.75</b>	<b>28,912,233.75</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Use C</b>			
Agchialos Akinita (former Apellou Estate)	9,622,040.83	9,622,040.83	-
Alabana (3V)	1,335,000.00	1,335,000.00	-
Citrus	2,028,000.00	2,028,000.00	-
<b>Subtotal - Use C</b>	<b>12,985,040.83</b>	<b>12,985,040.83</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total (Use B and C)</b>	<b>41,897,274.58</b>	<b>41,897,274.58</b>	<b>-</b>

Finally, it is clarified that the total amount of the raised proceeds has been fully allocated to the projects as of 31.12.2023, as analysed above and that until their total allocation, the temporary utilised proceeds were deposited in the Company's or in the SPV's deposit bank accounts (in euro currency) until their final allocation.

**Maroussi, 02.04.2024**

The Vice Chairman of  
the BOD and CEO

The Executive Member  
of the BOD

The CFO

The Finance Director

Dimitrios  
Andriopoulos  
ID No. AM 120773

Nikolaos – Ioannis  
Dimtsas  
ID No. AH 002049

Anna Chalkiadaki  
ID No. AN 603900  
PERM. No. 78785 A'

Emmanouil Lemonakis  
ID No. AN 625713  
PERM. No. 126415 A'



## TRUE TRANSLATION FROM THE ORIGINAL IN THE GREEK LANGUAGE

### Agreed-Upon Procedures Report on the Final Use of Proceeds Report for the period 05.07.2022 to 31.12.2023

To the Board of Directors (hereinafter “Management”) of the company “DIMAND SOCIETE ANONYME – DEVELOPMENT AND EXPLORATION OF REAL ESTATE AND CONSTRUCTIONS, SERVICES AND HOLDING”

#### Purpose of this Agreed-Upon Procedures Report and Restriction on Use and Distribution

Our report is solely for the purpose of assisting the Management of the Company “DIMAND SOCIETE ANONYME – DEVELOPMENT AND EXPLORATION OF REAL ESTATE AND CONSTRUCTIONS, SERVICES AND HOLDING” (hereinafter the “Company”) to comply with the provisions of paragraph 4.1.2 of Athens Stock Exchange (hereinafter “ATHEX”) Rulebook pursuant to the Decision 25/17.07.2008 of ATHEX Steering Committee as amended on 06.12.2017 and currently in force, as well as the Decision 8/754/14.04.2016 of the BoD of the Hellenic Capital Market Commission (hereinafter collectively the “Regulatory Framework”), regarding the preparation of the Final Use of Proceeds Report for the period 05.07.2022 to 31.12.2023 (the “Subject Matter” and hereinafter the “Final Use of Proceeds Report”) following the increase of the Company’s share capital by cash injection through the initial public offering and the parallel offer to a limited circle of persons of the new shares and the listing for trading of all the Company’s shares in the regulated market of ATHEX.

As such, this Agreed-Upon Procedures Report is not suitable for any other purpose and is intended solely for the Management of the Company in the context of complying with the provisions of the Regulatory Framework and it is not intended and should not be used for any other purpose.

#### Management’s Responsibilities

The Company’s management has acknowledged that the agreed-upon procedures are appropriate for the purpose of the engagement.

Additionally, the Company’s management is responsible for the Subject Matter on which the agreed-upon procedures are performed.

#### Auditor’s Responsibilities

We have conducted the agreed-upon procedures engagement in accordance with the International Standard on Related Services (ISRS) 4400 (Revised), “*Agreed – Upon Procedures Engagements*”. An agreed-upon procedures engagement involves our performing the procedures that have been agreed with the Management of the Company and reporting the findings, which are the factual results of the agreed-upon procedures performed. We make no representation regarding the appropriateness of the agreed-upon procedures.

This agreed-upon procedures engagement is not an assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion or an assurance conclusion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported.

#### *Professional Ethics and Quality Management*

We have complied with the ethical requirements of the International Ethics Standards Board of Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and with the ethical and independence requirements prescribed in L.4449/2017, as well as the Regulation (EU) 537/2014.

Our firm applies the International Standard on Quality Management (ISQM) 1, “*Quality Management for Firms that Perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Statements, or Other Assurance or Related Services Engagements*”, and accordingly, maintains a comprehensive system of quality management including documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

## Procedures and Findings

We have performed on the Subject Matter the procedures described below, which were agreed upon with the Management of the Company in the terms of engagement dated 22 September 2023.

	Procedures	Findings
1.	Comparison of the amounts reported as disbursements in the Final Use of Proceeds Report with the respective amounts recognized in the Company's books and records, during the period which these refer to.	We compared the amounts reported as disbursements in the Final Use of Proceeds Report with the respective amounts recognized in the Company's books and records, during the period which these refer to, and no exceptions were noted.
2.	Comparison, in terms of completeness, between the Final Use of Proceeds Report content and the provisions of the Regulatory Framework and also comparison, in terms of consistency, between the Final Use of Proceeds Report content and the information mentioned in paragraph 4.4 of the IPO Prospectus issued by the Company on 23.06.2022 and also with the relevant decisions and communications from the competent bodies of the Company.	We compared the content of the Final Use of Proceeds Report with the disclosure requirements of the Regulatory Framework, and the consistency of its content with the information mentioned in paragraph 4.4 of the IPO Prospectus issued by the Company on 23.06.2022 and the relevant decisions and communications from the competent bodies of the Company, and no exceptions were noted.

Athens, 2 April 2024

The Certified Public Accountant

**Vassilis Christopoulos**

Reg. No: 39701

Deloitte Certified Public Accountants S.A.

3a Fragoklissias & Granikou Str, 151 25 Maroussi

Reg. No. SOEL: E120



This document has been prepared by Deloitte Certified Public Accountants Societe Anonyme.

Deloitte Certified Public Accountants Societe Anonyme, a Greek company, registered in Greece with registered number 0001223601000 and its registered office at Marousi, Attica, 3a Fragkoklissias & Granikou str., 151 25, is one of the Deloitte Central Mediterranean S.r.l. ("DCM") countries. DCM, a company limited by guarantee registered in Italy with registered number 09599600963 and its registered office at Via Tortona no. 25, 20144, Milan, Italy is one of the Deloitte NSE LLP geographies. Deloitte NSE LLP is a UK limited liability partnership and member firm of DTTL, a UK private company limited by guarantee.

DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL, Deloitte NSE LLP and Deloitte Central Mediterranean S.r.l. do not provide services to clients. Please see [www.deloitte.com/about](http://www.deloitte.com/about) to learn more about our global network of member firms.